interest rates in terms of interest rate sensitivities, but

an increase in the interest rate level reduces the

protection provided by the interest rate floor and

thereby affects the interest rate sensitivities of negative

shocks in particular. As a countermeasure, the

company has implemented balance sheet protections,

with which the effect of interest rate sensitivity can be

better managed. The company constantly monitors

interest rate sensitivities and, if necessary, in terms of

interest rate risk management, the company has the

option of adding hedging measures to limit the effects.

The interest rate risk in the banking book forms the

majority of the company’s interest rate risk. The interest

rate risk results from differences in the interest rate

levels and maturities of assets and liabilities. In

addition, the market rates impact the market prices of

the investment portfolio’s securities. The amount of

interest rate risk is reported regularly to the Board of

Directors, which has set an upper limit for the interest

rate risk.

Company interest rate risk sensitivity to 1 %
change in interest rate

Net interest income (NII) (EUR mill.) 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

+100bps 12.4 11.7

-100bps -12.3 -4.42

Economic value (EV) (EUR mill.) 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

+100bps 19.7 5.8

-100bps -18.5 3.8

Current value calculations monitor changes in the net

present value of interest rate sensitive instruments

when the interest rate level changes, during their

remaining maturity. Profit-based analysis measures the

future expected changes in profitability resulting from

interest rate movements in different scenarios.

Interest rate risk is monitored, for example, by

measuring changes in the net present value of interest

rate sensitive instruments at different interest rate

levels. The company uses a balance sheet analysis to

measure interest rate risk, which measures the impact

of changes in forward rates of one (1) and two (2)